

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ( غير مدققة )

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

الى مجلس إدارة شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ/ الأردن

علي حسن سمارة  
ترخيص رقم ٥٠٣  
محاسبون قانونيون  
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
٢٦ نيسان ٢٠٢٢

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة  
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

الموجودات	ايضاحات	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١
		دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
<b>موجودات غير متداولة -</b>			
ممتلكات ومعدات	٤	١٠٦٣٠١٩ ر	١٠٧٢٩٨٤ ر
استثمارات عقارية		٤٥٨٠٥٨ ر	٤٥٩٨٣٩ ر
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١٢	١٢٦٨٠٤٨ ر	١٢٧٤٩٨٩ ر
		٢٧٨٩١٢٥ ر	٢٨٠٧٣١٢ ر
<b>موجودات متداولة -</b>			
مخزون		١٣٢٤٦٧٣ ر	١٤٨٢٨١٦ ر
ذمم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى		١٥٥٦٠٠٧ ر	٩٤٥٢٦٠ ر
نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك	٨	٢٧٩٥٩٠٦ ر	٢٩٣٩٤٤١ ر
		٥٦٧٦٥٨٦ ر	٥٣٦٧٥١٧ ر
<b>مجموع الموجودات</b>		<b>٨٤٦٥٧١١ ر</b>	<b>٨١٧٤٨٢٩ ر</b>
<b>حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</b>			
<b>حقوق الملكية -</b>			
رأس المال المدفوع	١	٤٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر	٤٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر
احتياطي إجباري	١٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر	١٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر
احتياطي القيمة العادلة		(١٦٤٢٠) ر	(٩٩٧٩) ر
أرباح مدورة		١١٠٦٤٩ ر	١٨٥٨١٧٧ ر
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>		<b>٦٠٩٤٢٢٩ ر</b>	<b>٦٨٤٨١٩٨ ر</b>
<b>المطلوبات المتداولة -</b>			
ذمم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى		٢٢٢٣٧٩٧ ر	١٢٣٠٤٤٤ ر
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة	٧	١٠٧١٦٢ ر	٥٤٤٠٦ ر
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	٥	٤٠٥٢٣ ر	٤١٧٨١ ر
<b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>		<b>٢٣٧١٤٨٢ ر</b>	<b>١٣٢٦٦٣١ ر</b>
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</b>		<b>٨٤٦٥٧١١ ر</b>	<b>٨١٧٤٨٢٩ ر</b>

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة  
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات
٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢	
دينار	دينار	
١٤٢٠١٤١	٢٠٨٦٦١٧	٩ المبيعات
١٣٥٦٤٤	٤٦٦٨٠٤	ينزل: كلفة المبيعات -
٩٩٨٥٨٤	١٠٥٧٩٢١٤	بضاعة جاهزة في بداية الفترة
(٢٣١٨٠٨)	(٤٢٧٤٠٧)	كلفة الانتاج والمشتريات
٩٠٢٤٢٠	١٦١٨٦١١	بضاعة جاهزة في نهاية الفترة
٥١٧٧٢١	٤٦٨٠٠٦	كلفة المبيعات
(٥٥٠٤٦)	(٦٦٣٢٠)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١٢٨٦٠٦)	(١٢٣٨٠٧)	مصاريف إدارية
(٢٥٠٠٠)	(١٥٠٠٠)	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
-	(١٢٥٠٠)	مخصص قضايا مقامة على الشركة
٣٠٩٠٦٩	٢٥٠٣٧٩	الربح التشغيلي
(٢٧٨)	(٢٨٢)	عمولات بنكية
١١٠٦١	١٤٠٤٤	إيرادات أخرى
٣١٩٨٥٢	٢٦٤١٤١	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
(١٥٦٦٠)	(١١٦٦٩)	ضريبة الدخل
٣٠٤١٩٢	٢٥٢٤٧٢	ربح الفترة
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٠٧٦٠	٠/٠٦٣١	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة  
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢	
دينار	دينار	
٣٠٤١٩٢	٢٥٢٤٧٢	ربح الفترة
		بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
		بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها إلى قائمة الدخل في الفترات اللاحقة:
(٦٠٩٥)	(٦٤٤١)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٦٠٩٥)	(٦٤٤١)	مجموع بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها إلى قائمة الدخل في الفترات اللاحقة، بعد الضريبة
٢٩٨٠٩٧	٢٤٦٠٣١	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة



شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة  
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات	
٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢		
دينار	دينار		
٣١٩,٨٥٢	٢٦٤,١٤١		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
			تعديلات -
٢٤,٤١٨	٢٦,٦٢٢		استهلاكات
٢٥,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠		مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
(١٠,٤٢٠)	(١٢,٣٨٢)		إيرادات فوائد بنكية
٢٧٨	٢٨٢		عمولات بنكية
-	١٢,٥٠٠		مخصص قضايا مقامة على الشركة
			تغيرات رأس المال العامل -
(٥٩٠,٦١٢)	١٥٨,١٤٣		مخزون
(٩١٨)	٥٢,٧٥٦		جهات ذات علاقة
(١١٥,٥٤٦)	(٦٢٥,٧٤٧)		ذمم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٣٧,٤٧٢)	٩٠,١٥٣		ذمم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(١٤,٦١٠)	(١٢,٩٢٧)	٥	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٤٠٠,٠٣٠)	(٣١,٤٥٩)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١٠٧,٣٩٣)	(١٤,٨٧٦)	٤	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
١٠,٤٢٠	١٢,٣٨٢		فوائد بنكية مقبوضة
(٩٦,٩٧٣)	(٢,٤٩٤)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٠٩,٠٠٦)	(١٠٩,٣٠٠)		توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(٢٧٨)	(٢٨٢)		عمولات بنكية
(١٠٩,٢٨٤)	(١٠٩,٥٨٢)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٦٠٦,٢٨٧)	(١٤٣,٥٣٥)		النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
٣٦٤,٩٩١	٢٩٣,٩٤١		النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
٣٠٤,٣٦٦	٢٧٩,٥٠٦	٨	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

**شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة**  
**٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)**

**(١) معلومات عامة**

تأسست شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة خلال عام ١٩٥٣ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة برأسمال مصرح به ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد تمت زيادته على فترات كان اخرها خلال عام ٢٠١٠ ليصبح ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من غايات الشركة انتاج الزيوت النباتية وسائر الصناعات المشابهة والمتممة لها.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الادارة رقم (٢٠٢٢/٣) المنعقد في تاريخ ١٦ نيسان ٢٠٢٢.

**(٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية**

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠٢٢.

**(٣) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية**

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢:

**إشارة الى الإطار المفاهيمي - تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣)**  
قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال أيار ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) اندماج الأعمال - إشارة الى الإطار المفاهيمي. تحل هذه التعديلات محل الإشارة الى الإطار المفاهيمي لإعداد وعرض القوائم المالية والذي صدر في عام ١٩٨٩ ومع الإشارة الى الإطار المفاهيمي للتقارير المالية والذي صدر في آذار ٢٠١٨ دون تغيير جوهري على متطلبات الإطار المفاهيمي.  
كما أضاف المجلس استثناء لمبدأ الاعتراف بالمعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) لتجنب إمكانية ظهور أرباح أو خسائر "اليوم الثاني" (Day ٢) للمطلوبات والالتزامات المحتملة المشمولة ضمن نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) أو تفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٢١) في حال تم تكديدها بشكل منفصل.  
في الوقت ذاته قرر المجلس توضيح التوجيهات الحالية على المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) للأصول المحتملة التي لن تتأثر باستبدال الإطار المفاهيمي لإعداد وعرض القوائم المالية.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.



الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات: المتحصل من البيع قبل الاستخدام المعني - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦)

قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال أيار ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦) الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات: المتحصل من البيع قبل الاستخدام المعني والذي يمنع المنشآت من تخفيض كلفة الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات بقيمة المبالغ المتحصلة من بيع منتج تم انتاجه في الفترة خلال إحضار الأصل إلى الموقع وتجهيزه للحالة اللازمة للعمل بالطريقة المقصودة التي تحددها الإدارة. وفقا لذلك يجب على المنشأة الاعتراف بالمبالغ المتحصلة من بيع هذه المنتجات وتكلفة انتاجها في الأرباح أو الخسائر.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

العقود الخاسرة - كلفة التزامات العقود - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧)

قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال أيار ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) والتي تحدد التكاليف التي يجب على المنشأة ان تأخذها بعين الاعتبار عند تقييم ما اذا كان العقد الخاسر او سينتج عنه خسارة. تطبق التعديلات طريقة "التكلفة المباشرة". ان التكاليف المباشرة المتعلقة بعقود بيع البضائع أو الخدمات تتضمن كلا من التكاليف الإضافية والتكاليف الموزعة المتعلقة بأنشطة العقد بشكل مباشر. لا تتعلق المصاريف الادارية والعمومية بالعقود بشكل مباشر ولذلك يتم استبعادها إلا إذا تم تحميلها الى الطرف الاخر بموجب شروط العقد.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١) - تبني المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للمرة الأولى - شركة تابعة كمبني للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للمرة الأولى

كجزء من التحسينات على معالجة المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للأعوام من ٢٠١٨-٢٠٢٠، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلاً على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١) - تبني المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للمرة الأولى. يسمح التعديل للشركة التابعة التي تختار تطبيق الفقرة د ١٦ (أ) من المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١) لقياس فروقات تحويل العملات الأجنبية المتراكم باستخدام المبالغ المعلن عنها من قبل الشركة الأم، بناءً على تاريخ تطبيق الشركة الأم للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للمرة الأولى يتم تطبيق هذا التعديل أيضاً على الشركة الحليفة أو الاستثمار المشترك الذي يختار تطبيق الفقرة د ١٦ (أ) من المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١).

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩) الأدوات المالية - اختبار '١٠٪' لإلغاء الاعتراف بالمطلوبات المالية

كجزء من التحسينات على معالجة المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية للأعوام من ٢٠١٨-٢٠٢٠، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلاً على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩). يوضح التعديل الرسوم التي تأخذها الشركة بعين الاعتبار عند تقييم ما إذا كانت شروط المطلوبات المالية الجديدة أو المعدلة تختلف اختلافاً جوهرياً عن شروط المطلوبات المالية الأصلية. تشمل هذه الرسوم فقط تلك المدفوعة أو المستلمة من قبل المقترض والمقرض، بما في ذلك الرسوم المدفوعة أو المستلمة من قبل المقترض أو المقرض نيابة عن الآخر. تقوم الشركة بتطبيق التعديل على المطلوبات المالية التي يتم تعديلها أو تبادلها في أو بعد بداية السنة المالية التي تطبق فيها الشركة التعديل.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

(٤) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت الشركة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ١٤٨٧٦ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١: ٣٩٣ دينار).

(٥) ضريبة الدخل

لقد تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وللجنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ وفقاً لقانون رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وقانون الاستثمار رقم (٣٠) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

تقوم الشركة بمزاولة نشاطها الاقتصادي في المنطقة التنموية وقد تم تسجيلها في شبكة الضريبة العامة على المبيعات وفقاً لأحكام قانون الاستثمار. تفرض الضريبة على دخل المؤسسة المسجلة في المناطق التنموية الناشئة عن أنشطة الصناعات التحويلية التي لا تقل القيمة المحلية المضافة فيها عن (٣٠٪) بنسبة (٥٪) بالإضافة الى (١٪) مساهمة وطنية أي ما يعادل (٦٪).

فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ دينار (مدققة)	
٤١٧٨١	٥٤١٥٠	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة
١١٦٦٩	٥٤٩٠٢	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
(١٢٩٢٧)	(٦٧٢٧١)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٤٠٥٢٣	٤١٧٨١	الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

(٦) التزامات محتملة

كفالات بنكية

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة التزامات محتمل أن تطرأ تمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١٢٧٣٠٠ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١: ١٢٧٣٠٠ دينار).

القضايا المقامة على الشركة -

صدر قرار من محكمة التمييز الاتحادية لجمهورية العراق بالزام الشركة بدفع مبلغ ٦٣١٠٦١٠ دينار لصالح الشركة العامة لتجارة المواد الغذائية، هذا وتم تبليغ الشركة بهذا القرار بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠١٧ وبرأي إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضية كافٍ لمواجهة الإلتزام الذي قد ينجم عنها.

القضايا المقامة من الشركة -

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من الشركة على الغير ١٩٨٢٧٧٨ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١: ١٩٨٢٧٧٨ دينار) تتمثل في ذمم مستحقة للشركة وشيكات مرتجعة نتيجة ممارسة الشركة لنشاطها الاعتيادي.

(٧) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع كبار المساهمين والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وجهات أخرى ذات علاقة والشركات المملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين. هذا ويتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص أرصدة الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١ دينار (مدققة)
١٠٧١٦٢	٥٤٤٠٦
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية - نابلس (شركة مملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين)	

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ دينار (غير مدققة)	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ دينار (غير مدققة)	بدل تنقلات ومكافئات رواتب ومنافع أخرى
٧٣٥٠	٧٣٥٠	
٤٧٧٢٤	٤٤٧٧٥	

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

(٨) النقد وما في حكمه

النقد وما في حكمه المتضمن في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة يشمل الارصدة التالية:

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٠٢١٣٩٧ر	١٣١٤٦٤٣ر	نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
١٧٧٤٥٠٩ر	١٧٢٨٩٨٣ر	ودائع لدى البنوك*
٢٧٩٥٩٠٦ر	٣٠٤٣٦٢٦ر	

\* يمثل هذا البند ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق من شهر الى ٣ اشهر بمعدل فائدة يبلغ ٧٥٪ سنوياً للودائع بالدولار الأمريكي ومن ٣٢٥٪ الى ٣٥٪ سنوياً للودائع بالدينار الأردني.

(٩) المبيعات

-٢٠٢٢

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢			
سمنة	زيوت	المجموع	القطاعات
دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	-	٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	نوع المنتجات
-	-	-	مبيعات السمنة
٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	-	٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	مبيعات الزيوت
			المجموع
١٩٨٥٥٣٩ر	-	١٩٨٥٥٣٩ر	المبيعات حسب التوزيع الجغرافي
١٠١٠٧٨ر	-	١٠١٠٧٨ر	مبيعات محلية
٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	-	٢٠٨٦٦١٧ر	مبيعات خارجية
			المجموع

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

-٢٠٢١

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١			القطاعات
المجموع	زيوت	سمنة	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٤١٩٧٩٧ر	-	١٤١٩٧٩٧ر	نوع المنتجات
٣٤٤	٣٤٤	-	مبيعات السمنة
١٤٢٠١٤١ر	٣٤٤	١٤١٩٧٩٧ر	مبيعات الزيوت
			المجموع
١٣٣٢٥١١ر	٣٤٤	١٣٣٢١٦٧ر	المبيعات حسب التوزيع الجغرافي
٨٧٦٣٠	-	٨٧٦٣٠	مبيعات محلية
١٤٢٠١٤١ر	٣٤٤	١٤١٩٧٩٧ر	مبيعات خارجية
			المجموع

(١٠) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم هي قوائم مرحلية مختصرة.

(١١) توزيعات أرباح

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٤ آذار ٢٠٢٢ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٥٪ من رأس مال الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٠ آذار ٢٠٢١ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٥٪ من رأس مال الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

(١٢) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق والأرصدة لدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة ومبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى. تستخدم الشركة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

فيما يلي الموجودات المالية التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة وأسلوب التقييم.

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢
دينار	دينار	دينار
المستوى الأول	١٢٧٤٤٨٩	١٢٦٨٠٤٨

موجودات مالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MARCH 2022



Building a better  
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan

P.O.Box 1140

Amman 11118

Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111

Fax: 00 962 6553 8300

www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) comprising the interim condensed statement of financial position as of 31 March 2022, and the interim condensed statement of income, the interim condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed statement of changes in equity and interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three-months period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial information in accordance with IAS 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial information based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan  
25 April 2022

**ERNST & YOUNG**  
Amman - Jordan



**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**As At 31 March 2022**

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>31 March 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>		<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
<b>Non-current assets -</b>			
Property and equipment	4	1,063,019	1,072,984
Investment properties		458,058	459,839
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	12	1,268,048	1,274,489
		<u>2,789,125</u>	<u>2,807,312</u>
<b>Current assets -</b>			
Inventory		1,324,673	1,482,816
Accounts receivable and other current assets		1,556,007	945,260
Cash on hand and at banks	8	2,795,906	2,939,441
		<u>5,676,586</u>	<u>5,367,517</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>8,465,711</u>	<u>8,174,829</u>
<b><u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u></b>			
<b>Equity -</b>			
Paid in capital	1	4,000,000	4,000,000
Statutory reserve	10	1,000,000	1,000,000
Fair value reserve		(16,420)	(9,979)
Retained earnings		1,110,649	1,858,177
<b>Total Equity</b>		<u>6,094,229</u>	<u>6,848,198</u>
<b>Current liabilities -</b>			
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		2,223,797	1,230,444
Due to related parties	7	107,162	54,406
Income tax provision	5	40,523	41,781
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>2,371,482</u>	<u>1,326,631</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>8,465,711</u>	<u>8,174,829</u>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

		For the three months ended 31 March	
	Notes	2022	2021
		JD	JD
<b>Sales</b>	9	2,086,617	1,420,141
<b>Less: cost of Sales -</b>			
Finished goods- beginning balance		466,804	135,644
Cost of goods manufactured and purchase		1,579,214	998,584
Finished goods- ending balance		(427,407)	(231,808)
Cost of Sales		1,618,611	902,420
<b>Gross Profit</b>		468,006	517,721
Selling and distribution expenses		(66,320)	(55,046)
Administrative expenses		(123,807)	(128,606)
Provision for expected credit losses		(15,000)	(25,000)
Provision for lawsuits against the company		(12,500)	-
<b>Operating Profit</b>		250,379	309,069
Bank commissions		(282)	(278)
Other Income		14,044	11,061
<b>Profit for the period before income tax</b>		264,141	319,852
Income tax	5	(11,669)	(15,660)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		252,472	304,192
		Fils/ JD	Fils/ JD
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period</b>		0/0631	0/0760

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

---

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	252,472	304,192
<b>Other comprehensive income items</b>		
Other comprehensive income which will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods:		
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(6,441)	(6,095)
<b>Total other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods, net of tax</b>	(6,441)	(6,095)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>246,031</b>	<b>298,097</b>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid in Capital	Statutory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>For the 3 months ended 31 March 2022 -</b>					
Balance at 1 January 2021	4,000,000	1,000,000	(9,979)	1,858,177	6,848,198
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	(6,441)	252,472	246,031
Dividends related (note 11)	-	-	-	(1,000,000)	(1,000,000)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2022</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>(16,420)</b>	<b>1,110,649</b>	<b>6,094,229</b>
<b>For the 3 months ended 31 March 2021 -</b>					
Balance at 1 January 2020	4,000,000	1,000,000	(254,857)	1,821,621	6,566,764
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	(6,095)	304,192	298,097
Dividends related (note 11)	-	-	-	(1,000,000)	(1,000,000)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2021</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>(260,952)</b>	<b>1,125,813</b>	<b>5,864,861</b>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the three months ended 31	
		March	
		2022	2021
		JD	JD
<b><u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Profit for the period before income tax		264,141	319,852
<b>Non-cash Adjustments: -</b>			
Depreciation		26,622	24,418
Provision for expected credit losses		15,000	25,000
Interest Income		(12,382)	(10,420)
Bank Charges		282	278
Provision for lawsuits against the company		12,500	-
<b>Working capital changes:</b>			
Inventory		158,143	(590,612)
Related parties		52,756	(918)
Accounts receivable and other current assets		(625,747)	(115,546)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		90,153	(37,472)
Income tax paid	5	(12,927)	(14,610)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>		<b>(31,459)</b>	<b>(400,030)</b>
<b><u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(14,876)	(107,393)
Interest Received		12,382	10,420
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<b>(2,494)</b>	<b>(96,973)</b>
<b><u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Payment dividend		(109,300)	(109,006)
Bank Charges		(282)	(278)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		<b>(109,582)</b>	<b>(109,284)</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(143,535)</b>	<b>(606,287)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		2,939,441	3,649,913
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	8	<b>2,795,906</b>	<b>3,043,626</b>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(1) GENERAL**

Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) was established in 1953 and registered as a Public Shareholding Company with an authorized and paid capital of JD 500,000 divided into 500,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The Company increased its paid in capital through the years to become JD 4,000,000 in 2010 divided into 4,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1.

The Company's main activity is to produce vegetable oils and other related and complimentary products.

The financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's board of directors in its meeting No. (3/2022) held on 16 April 2022.

**(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The accompanying interim condensed financial information was prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "interim financial reporting".

The condensed interim financial information is presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the Company's functional currency.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2021. In addition, the results for the three months ended 31 March 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2022.

**(3) SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2022 shown below:

**Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3**

In May 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations - Reference to the Conceptual Framework. The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements.

The Board also added an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would

be within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately.

At the same time, the Board decided to clarify existing guidance in IFRS 3 for contingent assets that would not be affected by replacing the reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements.

These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

#### **Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16**

In May 2020, the IASB issued Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use, which prohibits entities from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

#### **Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract – Amendments to IAS 37**

In May 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 37 to specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making.

The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”. The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities. General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

#### **IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter**

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported by the parent, based on the parent’s date of transition to IFRS. This amendment is also applied to

an associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1.

The amendments is not applicable to the Company.

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities**

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process the IASB issued amendment to IFRS 9. The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received by the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

**(4) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

During the three months period ended 31 March 2022, the Company acquired property and equipment with a cost of JD 14,876 (March 31, 2021: JD 107,393).

**(5) INCOME TAX**

The income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 31 March 2022 and year ended 31 December 2021 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 and the Investment commission Law No. (30) of 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement with the Income Tax Department up to the year 2016.

The company is registered in the General Sales Tax Network in accordance to the Investment Commission Law as an institution in the development zones. Tax is imposed on the income of the institution registered in the Development Zones arising from transformational industrial activities with a total local value-added of at least (30%) at a rate of (5%) plus (1%) "National Solidarity" contribution a total of (6%).



**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

---

The movement on income tax provision is as follows:

	31 March 2022 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 JD (Audited)
Balance as at the beginning of the period/ year	41,781	54,150
Income tax expense for the period/ year	11,669	54,902
Income tax paid during the period / year	(12,927)	(67,271)
Balance as at the end of the period/ year	40,523	41,781

**(6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

**Guarantees –**

As at 31 March 2022, the Company has contingent liabilities which represented in letter of guarantees with an amount of JD 127,300 (31 December 2021: JD 127,300).

**Lawsuits against the company –**

A decision from the federal court of the Republic of Iraq to compel the Company to pay JD 631,610 for the General Company for Food Trading, the Company was notified of this decision on 28 March 2017. The management and legal advisor believe that the provision recorded for this lawsuit is sufficient to meet obligations may arise.

**Lawsuits raised by the company –**

As at 31 March 2022 lawsuits raised by the Company amounted to JD 1,982,778 (31 December 2021: 1,982,778) representing accounts receivable, and returned checks related to its ordinary course of business.

**(7) RELATED PARTIES**

Related parties represent sister companies, major shareholders and key management personnel of the Company and other companies where the directors or senior managers are principal owners.

Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

A summary of related party balances as shown in the interim statement of financial position:

	31 March 2022	31 December 2021
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Due to related parties</b>		
Vegetable Oils Industries Co. Ltd. – Nablus		
(Company owned by a major shareholders)	107,162	54,406

A summary of related party balances as shown in the statement of income:

	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Board of directors transportation and remuneration	7,350	7,350
Salaries and benefits of key management	47,724	44,775

**(8) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

The cash and cash equivalents that appear in the interim condensed statement of cash flows represent the following:

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2022	2021
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	1,021,397	1,314,643
Bank deposits*	1,774,509	1,728,983
	2,795,906	3,043,626

\* This item represents deposits at banks, its interest matures from one to three months at a rate of 0.75% per annum for deposits in US Dollars and 3.25% to 3.5% per annum for deposits in Jordanian Dinar.

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

**(9) SALES**

	For the three months ended 31 March 2022		
	Margarine	Oil	Total
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<b>Type of goods-</b>			
Sale of margarine	2,086,617	-	2,086,617
Sale of oil	-	-	-
Total revenue	2,086,617	-	2,086,617
<b>Geographical markets-</b>			
Local sales	1,985,539	-	1,985,539
Foreign sales	101,078	-	101,078
Total revenue	2,086,617	-	2,086,617

	For the three months ended 31 March 2021		
	Margarine	Oil	Total
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<b>Type of goods-</b>			
Sale of margarine	1,419,797	-	1,419,797
Sale of oil	-	344	344
Total revenue	1,419,797	344	1,420,141
<b>Geographical markets-</b>			
Local sales	1,332,167	344	1,332,511
Foreign sales	87,630	-	87,630
Total revenue	1,419,797	344	1,420,141

**(10) LEGAL RESERVES**

No legal reserves was taken in accordance with the Jordanian Companies' Law, as these are interim condensed financial statements.

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(11) DIVIDENDS**

The General Assembly approved in tis ordinary meeting held on 24 March 2022 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 25% from its paid in capital.

The General Assembly approved in tis ordinary meeting held on 30 March 2021 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 25% from its paid in capital.

**(12) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS**

Financial assets comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, account receivables, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, and some other current assets. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payables, due to related parties and some other current liabilities.

The company uses the following methods and alternatives of valuating and presenting the fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Financial assets measured at fair value and relation method used are as follows:

	<u>31 March 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>	<u>Hierarchy</u>
	JD	JD	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:			
Equity instruments	<u>1,268,048</u>	<u>1,274,489</u>	Level 1